
Rule 2 29 

{a) Insert full name(s) 

and address(es) of 

admunistrator(s) 

* Delete as applicable 

Contact Detatls 

Form 2 16B 

The Insolvency Act 1986 

Notice of statement of affairs 

2.16B 

Name of Company Company number 

Fourtec (Distribution) Limited 05347536 

Ta the 

High Court of Justice Court case number 
2402 of 2007 

(full name of court} 

We (a) William Antony Batty and Stephen John Evans of Antony Batty & Company 

LLP, 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WC1IR SEF 

attach a copy of - 

* the statement(s) of affairs, 

in respect of the administration of the above company 

ray 

Signed \ 
Joint / Administrator(s) 

Dated 25 May 2007 

Antony Batty & Co 

You do not have to give any contact information in Third Floor 
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 3 Field Court 
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form Gray’s Inn 

+74 = faemanan that van give will be visible 
London, WCIR SEF Tel 0207 83) 1234 

> 
6 | | DX Number DX Exchange 

a 

5 
*ATIL * 

z= A22 aioameay 619 hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at 

COMPANIES HOUSE ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff 
Atl Us/us/2uu/ 526 

COMPANIES HOUSE



CLAIM AGAINST FOURTEC (DISTRIBUTION) LIMITED 

Name of creditor 

Address of creditor 

1 Total claim inclusive of VAT £ 

PLEASE ATTACH A DETAILED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT or other particulars of how the 

debt arose 
£ 

2 (a) Particulars of any security held 

(b) Value of security 

Signature of, or on behalf 
of, creditor 

Name (in block capitals) 

Position in relationship 
with creditor 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CLAIM 

I acknowledge receipt of a claim in the £ 
ADMINISTRATION of 

including VAT as detailed above This acknowledgement does not necessarily admit the claim to 

rank for dividend 

Signed 

for Administrator 

Date 



Rule 2 19 

Notes to help completion 
of this form 

Please give full name and 
address for communication 

Please insert name of person 
(who must be 18 or over) or 

the "Charman of the 
Meeting" (see note below) 
If you wish to provide for 
altemative proxy-holders in 
the circumstances that your 
first choice 1s unable to 
attend please state the 
name(s) of the 
alternative(s) 

Please delete words in 
brackets if the proxy-holder 
1s only to vote as directed 

ye if he/she has no 
discretion 

Please delete words in 
brackets if the proxy-huiaer 

is only to vote as directed 
1e if he/she has no 
discretion 
Any other resolutions 

which the proxy-holder 1s 
to propose or vote in 
favour of or against should 
be set out in numbered 
paragraphs im the space 
provided below paragraph 
1 Ifmore room 1s required 

please use the other side of 
this form 

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2 11 
PROXY (Administration) 

FOURTEC (DISTRIBUTION) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION 

NAME OF CREDITOR 

ADDRESS 

NAME OF PROXY FOR CREDITOR 

i 

2 

3 

I appoint the above person to be my/the* creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of 
members/creditors to be held on 12 June 2007 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy- 
holder is to propose or vote as below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific 
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her* discretion) 

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANY RESOLUTIONS 

Admunistrator’s Proposals 

1 That we remain in office as Administrator, doing all such things and generally 
exercising the powers contained in schedule | of the Insolvency Act 1986 as we, in our 
discretion consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purposes of the 
Admunistration and to protect and preserve the assets of the company or maximise the 
realisations from those assets 

If 1t appears likely that there will be sufficient assets to distribute to preferential and/or 
unsecured creditors, the company should proceed into Creditor’s Voluntary 
Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 
1986 and we propose that we would be appointed Joint Liquidators Creditors should 
note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that 
any such nomination 1s recerved prior to the meeting of creditors 

If there are no assets for distribution to preferential or unsecured creditors, on 

conclusion of the Administration we propose that we should either 
q) file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 

84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ending the Administration, 

with the company being dissolved 3 months thereafter, or 
if in our opinion it 1s advantageous, the company may stili proceed mto 
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with paragraph 2 above 

(uy) 

A creditors committee shall be formed if three or more creditors (up to a maximum of 
5) require this and are willing to serve on tt 

We propose that we be remunerated on the basis of my hourly costs at scale rates 
calculated on time properly spent in the course of the Administration and that | shall 
draw my remuneration on account as and when funds permit 

We propose that our category | & 2 disbursements be approved in accordance with the 
policy disclosed in the enclosed Guide to fees, (rates may vary from time to tome) and 
that we be authorised to draw such disbursements as cash permits 

These proposals shall be subject to any modification or conditions as the Court may 



Complete if you wish to 
nominate someone other 
than the Admunistrator to be 
Liquidator of the Company 

This form must 

be signed 

Only to be completed if the 

member has not signed in 
person 

approve or impose 

NOMINATION OF ALTERNATIVE LIQUIDATOR 

of 

SIGNATURE 

DATE 

NAME IN CAPITAL LETTERS 

POSITION WITH MEMBER OR RELATIONSHIP TO CREDITOR OR OTHER AUTHORITY 

FOR SIGNATURE 



FOURTEC LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT — 10 July 2007 

APPEN 

Notes Book Value Estimated to Realise 

£ £ 
ASSETS 
Subject to fixed charges 

Demonstration vehicles 25,000 17,500 

Less Norton Folgate PLC 1 __ (3,500) (3,500) 

21,500 14.000 
Subject to floating charges 

Trade debtors a= \ 6679 7,000 

Santana Motor SA warranty claims-< f on 53080 *Nil 

Rent deposit & prepayments (5\c4 . . __ 6,112 35,355 Nil 7,000 

Pan Ge os 
LESS LIABILITIES Ae u-h 
Prescribed Part ete 2 - Nil 

Preferenttal creditors ° 

Employee claims 3 _ - (5,000) (5,000) 

$6,755 16,000 
Available for debenture holder 

Debenture holder — NatWest Bank PLC 4 (19.300) (19,300) 

Available for Non-preferential creduors, including prescribed antount 37,455 (3,300) 

Non-preferential creditors 

Trade creditors App I (75,391) (75,391) 
Directors’ loans 5 (80,143) (80,143) 

Directors’ unpaid salaries (26,631) (26,631) 

Fourtec Distribution limited — In Administration (300,621) (300,623) 

Dealers (83,846) (83,846) 

Santana Motor SA 6 (222,178) (222,178) 

land Revenue PAYE/NIC 7 (10,994) (10,994) 
HM Customs & Excise 8 (49,442) (849,246) (49,648) (849,246) 

ESTIMATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) TO 
CREDITORS (811,801) (852,546) 

Issued share capital App V (275,000) (275,000) 

ESTIMATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) 
TO MEMBERS (1,086,801) (1,127,546) 

NB This statement does not take into account the costs of realisatio 1 of assets 

Statement of Truth 

I believe that the facts stated in this statementof affairs are a true aid complete 

Statement of the Affairs of the above named company on the date ‘ pecified 

Yo 

Director Director " July 2007 

NG, Ben Ceacnee 



FOURTEC LIMITED Section 

ADMINISTRATION OF SCHEME 

We Jonathan Crocker and Nick Brien being the Directors of Fourtec Limited, and duly 
authorised to do so by the Board of Directors of the Company, hereby confirm that thts 

document fairly sets out our proposals as directors to creditors for a CVA and to the best of 
our knowledge and belief, all statements herein are true We further acknowledge that, 
although we have received professional guidance in drafting the Proposal, its contents 
remain our sole responsibility and the implications of all the Proposal have been clearly 
explained to me. 

Dated this 11" day of July 2007 

Signed Via ye ~~ 

Jonathan Crocker Nick Brien 



Your Relationship with Antony Batty & Co 

In agreeing to engage ABC and/or Antony Batty you expressly agree that Antony Batty will have 

no personal liability in relation to this engagement or any work that ABC or he may carry out for 
you 

ABC has 1n place professional indemnity insurance to cover its habilities to you in relation to this 
assignment 

Terms of Business 

Please also read our Standard Terms of Business - a copy of which 1s enclosed which together with 

this letter set out the basis upon which ABC will act for you Please note, in particular, the 
provisions in the Standard Terms of Business relating to Data Protection 

Money Laundering 
As you will appreciate ABC 1s committed to complying with money laundering procedures and as 
such will require evidence of identity Could you please therefore arrange for us to see: 

The original or a certified copy of the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation and a copy of the 
jatest report and accounts (audited where applicable). 

As ABC has not previously dealt with your company we will also need evidence of identity of your 

directors and if applicable, any controlling shareholders (1e any party who controls more than 20% 

of the shares) With this in mind could you please arrange to provide us with sight of the passport 

and a recent utility bill, a recent Council Tax bill, or a recent bank statement of each of the directors 
and if applicable, controlling shareholders Please also advise us of persons authorised to act on 
company’s behalf 

I regret that we will not be able to act until we receive these 

Finally, please sign, date and return the enclosed copy of this letter as confirmation of the terms of 

ABC’s appointment Should you for any reason not do so but then continue to instruct us this will 

be taken as your acceptance that the terms of this letter are agreed as governing ABC’s 
appointment 

Yours faithfully, 

W A Batty 

We hereby acknowledge and confirm our agreement to ABC’s appointment on the basis of this 

letter and 

(Signed). “8 NB Date '4 S247 2007 
for and on behalf of Fourtec Limited 



IN THE MATTER OF FOURTEC LIMITED 

AND 

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 PART I 

Pursuant to Rule | 4 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, we hereby give Antony Batty, 

Antony Batty & Company, 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WCIR SEF notice of 

our proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement and request that he acts as 

Nominee 

There is di a statement of the Company’s 

affairs A 7 znify your agreement to act as 
tf t ~ nominee, : i . ze 
\ ue TOY 

We confit ction 6A of the Insolvency Act 

1986 as fc ’ 

rval of members or creditors of a 

urangement, a person who 1s an 

6A ad wou 

he pe do, anything, 

4 “ 

Q ' sal 1s not approved 

G udes a shadow director 

(4) A person guilty of an otlence unger tus scction 1s liable to imprisonment or a 

fine, or both 

i 

Signed : 7 
Director ~» ©&- baw 
Dated 12 Sou7 zoe) 

I, William Antony Batty, Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Antony Batty & 

Company, 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WC1R 5EF do hereby confirm pursuant 

to Rule 1 4(4) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 that 
~ 

1 On this {Uday of JA, 2007 , 1 did receive a copy of the above notice, and 

2 I confirm my agreement to act as Nominee 



sayeny Jo souug 
eB} ap oYeNg/D 
